
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 26 June 2012 - 5:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M 
Worby 
 
 
Date of publication: 15 June 2012      Stella Manzie CBE 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

Minicom: 020 8227 5755 
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 
2012 (Pages 1 - 5)  

 
4. Final Revenue And Capital Outturn 2011/12 (Pages 7 - 36)  
 
5. Healthwatch: New Ways of Involving the Public in Health and Social Care 

Services (Pages 37 - 70)  
 
6. Re-tender of the Young Person's Specialist Substance Misuse Service, 

SubWize (Pages 71 - 81)  
 
7. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2011/12 (Quarter 4) (Pages 83 - 

101)  
 
8. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



 

 

9. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The items below are in the private part of the 
agenda as they contain details of the financial and business affairs of third 
parties which are exempt from publication in accordance with paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.    

 
10. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



 
 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 22 May 2012 

(5:00  - 5:18 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A 
McCarthy, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Also Present: Councillor S Tarry 
 
Apologies: Councillor L A Reason 
 

1. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2. Minutes (24 April 2012) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting on 24 April 2012 were confirmed as correct. 

 
3. Provisional Revenue And Capital Outturn 2011/12 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Education introduced a report on the 

Council’s provisional revenue and capital outturn position for the 2011/12 financial 
year. 
 
The provisional outturn position for General Fund budgets showed a net 
underspend of £2m against the net revenue budget of £183.4m.  This resulted in 
an improved year-end projected balance position of £14.3m and represented a 
significant improvement on the forecast position reported throughout the year.   
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) generated a surplus of £3.8m for the year 
and the Capital Programme showed an outturn of £127.679m compared to the 
revised budget of £167.566m.  The Cabinet Member also referred to the variances 
on capital projects, the proposed roll forward of capital underspends to enable 
projects to be completed and the implementation of a savings proposal for 2013/14 
associated with the review of the Library Service. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that the final outturn position would be reported to 
the next Cabinet meeting, following the finalisation of accounting entries for the 
year. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

(i) To note the provisional outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s revenue 
budget, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.10 and Appendix A of the report; 

 
(ii) To note the provisional outturn against the 2011/12 savings targets, as 

detailed in paragraph 2.11 and Appendix B of the report; 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



(iii) To note the provisional outturn position for the HRA, as detailed in 
paragraph 2.12 and Appendix C of the report; 

 
(iv) To note the provisional outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s capital 

budget, as detailed in paragraph 2.13 and Appendix E of the report; 
 
(v) The following savings proposals for 2013/14 in the sum of £226,000, as 

detailed in paragraph 2.14 of the report; 
 

• Closure of Castle Green library 

• Re-shaping of the Mark’s Gate library service 
 
(vi) The requests to roll forward General Fund revenue budgets into 2012/13 

and the resulting budget amendments, as set out in Appendix D to the 
report; and 

 
(vii) The requests to roll forward capital budget underspends into 2012/13, as 

set out in Appendix E to the report. 
 

4. Housing Garage Sites 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Housing presented a report on a proposed strategy to 

improve garage management and enhance the parking facilities available to 
residents of, and visitors to, the Borough. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the strategy would target dilapidated garage 
sites which would be either refurbished, fully converted into a car park or part 
converted to create a car parking and garage site.  The approach for each garage 
site would differ on a site-by-site basis and would be confirmed in consultation with 
Ward Councillors and local residents. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the key aims were to provide a safer parking 
environment, reduce anti-social behaviour and enhance the appearance of the 
areas, while at the same time generating additional income for the Housing 
Revenue Account via a pricing structure that encouraged local use of the sites. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

(i) The proposed strategy for improvin
[...]
 
Fund (GF) balances.  The 2011/12 under spend of £2.0m, and the planned contribution to 
balances of £1.5m, has resulted in the GF balance increasing by £3.5m from £10.8m to 
£14.3m.  The position includes roll forwards approved in the Provisional Outturn Report. 
 
This provides a significant improvement in the Council’s financial position and exceeds the 
target to achieve a £10.0m GF balance set by the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Resources. 
 
The revenue outturn figures have been calculated after taking into account roll forward 
requests agreed by Cabinet in May. 

 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) also generated a surplus of £3.8m which has been 
transferred to HRA balances (which are ring-fenced).  The in year surplus increases the 
reserve position from £4.4m to £8.2m at 31 March 2012.  
 
Capital spend of £127.7m was incurred in 2011/12 against the revised capital budget of 
£167.6.  In year under spends on capital projects were requested to be rolled forward in 
the Provision Outturn report. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the final outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s revenue budget as detailed 

in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.10 of the report; 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 
(ii) Note the final outturn against the 2011/12 savings targets in paragraph 2.11 of the 

report; 
 
(iii) Note the final outturn position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 2.12 of the report; 
 
(iv) Note the final outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s capital budget as detailed in 

paragraph 2.13 of the report; 
 

(v) Note the reduction of £58k in the agreed Central Expenses roll forward as detailed in 
paragraph 2.10 of the report. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be informed of the final outturn 
and performance of the Council’s Revenue and Capital resources.  Knowledge of the 
variances from planned budgets will assist members in making sound future decisions. 
 

 
1 Introducti
[...]

 

26 June 2012 
 

Title: Healthwatch: New Ways of Involving the Public in Health and Social Care Services 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health 
 

Open Report For Decision  
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Report Author:  Ben Campbell , Market 
Intelligence, Adult Commissioning 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8724 2476 
E-mail: Ben.Campbell@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Karen Ahmed, Divisional Director, Adult 
Commissioning 
 

Accountable Director: Anne Bristow, Corporate Director, Adult and Community Services  
 

Summary:  
 
Healthwatch will be the new local health and social care watchdog and will represent the 
views of local residents of all ages, advocating and influencing the delivery and 
commissioning of health and social care services on their behalf. 
 
Under the Health and Social Care Act 2012, the Council has a duty to commission a fully 
operational Healthwatch by April 2013.  National guidance specifies the key functions that 
Healthwatch must deliver, but leaves the local specification up to local authorities to 
determine the best model to meet the needs of their local residents.  This is an exciting 
opportunity to create something which is innovative, builds on local expertise and 
effectively represents local residents’ views and needs. 
 
The report summarises local consultation and views to date which have informed the 
recommended model for delivering local Healthwatch of a ‘hub and spoke’.  A central 
organisation will be the ‘hub’ and networks with existing local organisations and individuals 
will make up the ‘spokes’. 
 
Permission is requested to both agree the model and to go out to tender later this year. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree: 
 
(i) To the proposed “Hub and Spoke” model for delivering local Healthwatch as set out 

in the report;  
 

(ii) In principle, to the procurement of Healthwatch along the lines of the outline 
strategy set out in this report, whether as a sole initiative or as a joint initiative with 
the London Borough of Havering, and (should ongoing negotiations be successful), 
also the London Boroughs of Redbridge and Waltham Forest; 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 37



(iii) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and the Divisional Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services, to determine the procurement method and strategy for 
delivering the local Healthwatch and undertake the appropriate procurement of a 
service provider; and 

 
(iv) To authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services, in 

consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources and the Cabinet 
Member for Health, to (a) award the contract upon conclusion of the procurement 
process; (b) form, establish or participate in such corporate body as may be 
necessary to create the Healthwatch; and (c) execute or approve the execution of 
such contracts and any other ancillary legal agreements or documents to facilitate 
the establishment of the Healthwatch. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
The proposal to tender for local Healthwatch is a legal requirement.  It fits with the Council 
priority to work together with the NHS to support local people to live healthier lives and 
also to provide social care services to meet people’s needs.  Healthwatch will give local 
people greater influence over their local health and social care services, and support 
individuals to access information about the increased choices available to them. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires local authorities to commission local 

Healthwatch. 
 
1.2. Healthwatch will replace LINk (Local Involvement Network), which is the current 

organisation established to lead resident engagement and influence in health and 
social care at a local level.  It will also bring in the NHS advocacy service, currently 
provided acros
[...]
vely seeks out and represents the interests of every local 
resident and ensures that real changes are made which meet our local priorities. 

 
2.4. The underpinning values are: 

 

• Innovation:  this is an opportunity to be creative, and the local Healthwatch 
should not be constrained by what currently exists, nor should it replicate it; 

• Easy to access: Healthwatch needs to be visible and have a single point of 
access; 

• Added value: Partnership is of the utmost value – Healthwatch will not be able to 
deliver effectively by working alone, and must develop robust partnerships and 
networks with other patient, service user and community advocacy groups; 

• Enhanced and effective representation: The new Healthwatch must effectively 
represent the views of local residents, not just those involved as part of local 
organisations, and must seek to obtain the view of those people who have not 
always been heard; 

• Value for money:  Consideration should be given to sharing some functions 
across boroughs so that Healthwatch has a stronger voice but still retains the 
local connection. 

 
2.5. Following on from agreeing the key values and principles, the Healthwatch Steering 

Group has also discussed what would be the best local model.  The favoured option 
was that of a ‘hub and spoke’.  A central organisation would be the ‘hub’, networking 
with other existing local organisations and individuals, the ‘spokes’.   

 
2.6. Further engagement, consultation and mapping is underway to give a clear local 

context to the functions in conjunction with LINks and other voluntary sector 
organisations. 

 
3. Health and Adult Services Select Committee 
 
3.1. Health and Adult Services Select Committee (HASSC) discussed Healthwatch and 

the different models that have emerged from the pathfinders at the meeting on the 
23 May 2012. 

 
3.2. HASSC agreed with the broad principles established through the Health and 

Wellbeing Board and further recommended a model which enabled Healthwatch to 
have a presence across North East London as well as a strong local presence as 

Page 39



many health services are delivered across borough boundaries.  HASSC also felt 
sharing back office functions would also deliver efficiencies. 

 
4. Local Model – “Hub and Spoke” 
 
4.1. “Building Successful Healthwatch Organisations” (summary attached at Appendix 

C: the full version can be found at 
http://www.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=c96a438b-dbb5-4cfa-
8669-8c42a999cbdd&groupId=1017 ) examines the learning from setting up 
pathfinder Healthwatches in 15 different areas – not all have developed a local 
model as many have chosen to focus on getting the local values and vision and 
delivery methods right.   

 
4.2. “Building Successful Healthwatch Organisations” identified six different models 

which would meet the core functions identified by the Department of Health. These 
are the: 

 

• Distributed model 

• Consortia model 

• Hub and spoke model 

• Core and associates model 

• Grow a new organisation or corporate body 

• Open tender 
 

The majority of these models rely on Healthwatch providing a central, often co-
ordinating role, and working in close partnership with the existing infrastructure. 

 
4.3. An options appraisal of these models (Appendix B) has identified that the most 

suitable for Barking and Dagenham would be the hub and spoke model as it offers 
the best opportunities for meeting local need and ensuring effective representation. 
The main benefits to the ‘hub and spoke’ model are that residents have the option 
of either speaking to a central organisation or alternatively liaising with a trusted 
local organisation or patient group.  Local knowledge and expertise would not be 
lost. For other models identified, the disadvantages outweighed the benefits, such 
as not building on existing local knowledge and expertise, no single point of access 
or complex management structures. 

 
4.4. The cen
[...]
r the Cabinet report on 14 February 2012.  

 
8.2. LINks is currently funded from the core budget and this funding will be transferred to 

fund Healthwatch.  Any dual running costs and set up costs will have to be funded 
within current resources.  If the cost of Healthwatch exceeds current budget 
provision for LINks, this will also have to be funded within current resources. 

 
8.3. The indirect costs of the tender process and the managing of the contract through 

the commissioning team will be met through existing resources within Adult 
Commissioning. 

 
8.4. The tender exercise will assist in assessing the financial appropriateness of any 

perspective provider.   
 
9. Legal Implications 
 

Implications completed by: Eldred Taylor-Camara, Legal Group Manager 
 
9.1. This report sets out recent provisions under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 

which require local authorities to commission an effective and efficient local 
organisation (to be called Healthwatch) to act as local consumer representative for 
patients, service users and the public. 

 
9.2. This report explores a number of models and methods for delivering the 

Healthwatch organisation and recommends that Cabinet give in-principle agreement 
for the procurement of Healthwatch along the principles set out in this report.  
 

9.3. The Council is in discussion with other London Boroughs with a view to jointly 
procuring Healthwatch and as such the detail of the procurement has not yet been 
fully finalised.  Cabinet is therefore also being asked to delegate authority to the 
Corporate Director for Adult and Community Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Health and the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services, to determine and finalise the procurement method and strategy for the 
procurement following these discussions and negotiations.  Such delegation will 
ensure Member involvement with the procurement and ensure that all legal 
requirements are complied w
[...]
nd criminal careers.   
 
In 2010/11, 349 young people accessed ‘SubWize’ for support regarding their substance 
misuse.  The current contract for the service will expire on the 31 March 2013.   This report 
asks Cabinet to give permission for the re-tendering of the ‘SubWize Young Person’s 
Specialist Substance Misuse Service’ in line with public procurement law and local 
authority regulations. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Approve the procurement of ‘SubWize Young Person’s Specialist Substance 

Misuse Service’ to include a Single Point of Contact (SPoC) service, on the terms 
detailed in the report; and 
 

(ii) Indicate whether the Cabinet wishes to be further informed or consulted on the 
progress of the procurement and the award of the contract, or whether it is content 
for the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services, in consultation with the 
Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, to award the contract to the 
successful contractor. 

 

  

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 71



Reason(s) 
 
To assist the Council to deliver the following Policy House themes: 

• Better together: through reducing criminal and anti-social behaviour and 
safeguarding children.    

• Better health and well-being: through treatment and abstinence from substance 
misuse.   

• Better future: through accessing prevention, education, training and employment 
opportunities as a holistic approach to substance misuse treatment. 

 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 Substance misuse is defined by the National Institute for Health and Clinical 

Excellence (NICE), as intoxication by, or regular excessive consumption of and/or 
dependence on psychoactive substances, leading to social, psychological, physical 
or legal problems.  This definition relates to both legal and illegal substances. 
 

1.2 According to both national and local treatment records, in Barking and Dagenham 
the number of young people that are accessing treatment services 
[...]
 fourth quarter of the year it provides the outturn performance for the year and 
details the debts that have been written off.  The report for the first quarter was considered 
by Cabinet on 20 September 2011, for the second quarter on 14 December 2011 and the 
third on 21 April 2012.  Debt is written off in accordance with the policy approved by 
Cabinet on 18 October 2011. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) note the contents of this report as it relates to the performance of the debt 

management function carried out by the Revenues and Benefits Service operated 
by Elevate East London including the performance of bailiffs; and 

 
(ii) note the debt write-offs for the fourth quarter of 2011/12 and that a number of these 

debts will be publicised in accordance with the policy agreed by Minute 69 (6 
November 2007) (the debts to be published are those with the highest value for 
which publication is not prevented by the criteria set out in paragraph 2.53).   
 

Reason 
Assisting in the Council’s Policy House aim of ensuring a well run organisation delivering 
its statutory duties in the most practical and cost-effective way. It will ensure good financial 
practice and adherence to the Council’s Financial Rules to report on debt management 
performance and total debt write-off each quarter. 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 83



1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s Revenues, Benefits, General Income and Rents Service is operated 

by Elevate East London LLP (Elevate).  The Service is responsible for the 
management of the Council’s debt falling due by way of statutory levies and 
chargeable services. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the performance for 2011/12 and covers the overall progress of 

each element of the service for the year that ended on 31 March 2012.  In addition it 
summarises the debts that have been agreed for write off in accordance with the 
Council’s Financial Rules.  Write offs in the fourth quarter have been actioned

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 26 June 2012 

(5:00  - 5:20 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor L A 
Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Also Present: Councillor G Letchford and Councillor J E McDermott 
 
Apologies: Councillor C Geddes 
 

11. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
12. Minutes (22 May 2012) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting on 22 May 2012 were confirmed as correct. 

 
13. Final Revenue And Capital Outturn 2011/12 
 
 Further to Minute 3 of the last meeting, the Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Education presented a report on the Council’s final revenue and capital outturn 
position for the 2011/12 financial year. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the expenditure summary by directorate and 
confirmed that the final position remained largely unchanged from the provisional 
position reported at the last meeting, with General Fund budgets showing a net 
underspend of £2m against the net revenue budget of £183.4m which gave an 
improved year-end balance position of £14.3m.  The Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) surplus was £3.8m for the year, increasing the reserve to £8.2m at 31 
March 2012, and the Capital Programme showed an outturn of £127.7m compared 
to the revised budget of £167.6m, with the underspends rolled forward to 2012/13 
to enable the projects to be completed.   
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

(i) To note the final outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s revenue 
budget as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.10 and Appendix A of the report; 

 
(ii) To note the final outturn against the 2011/12 savings targets as detailed in 

paragraph 2.11 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) To note the final outturn position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 2.12 

and Appendix C of the report; 
 
(iv) To note the final outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s capital budget 

as detailed in paragraph 2.13 and Appendix D of the report; and 
 



(v) To note that the Central Expenses roll-forward, approved by Minute 3(vi) of 
the last meeting, had reduced by £58,125 following the finalisation of the 
accounts. 

 
14. Healthwatch: New Ways of Involving the Public in Health and Social Care 

Services 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Health presented a report on the arrangements in hand to 

fulfil the Council’s duties, under the Health and Social Care Act 2012, to 
commission a fully operational local health and social care watchdog by April 
2013. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the new local Healthwatch would replace the 
Local Involvement Network (LINk) as the organisation responsible for representing 
the views of local residents of all ages, advocating and influencing the delivery and 
commissioning of health and social care services and actively promoting choice.  
Healthwatch would be an independently constituted body and would be able to 
escalate concerns to a new national body, Healthwatch England. 
 
Following initial discussions at the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board and its 
sub-group, the Community and Service User Reference Group, a Healthwatch 
Steering Group was established to undertake the detailed work to create a local 
Healthwatch, including the development of a local vision and set of principles 
outlining the local values.  Arising out of that work, the Healthwatch Steering 
Group favoured a ‘hub and spoke’ local model whereby a central organisation 
would be the ‘hub’, networking with other existing local organisations and 
individuals, the ‘spokes’.  The ‘hub and spoke’ model was considered to offer the 
most inclusive approach by giving local residents the option of either speaking to a 
central organisation or liaising with a trusted local organisation or patient group. 
 
The proposals were considered by the Health and Adult Services Select 
Committee (HASSC) at its meeting on 23 May 2012, who supported the broad 
principles that had been established and further recommended a model which 
enabled a local Healthwatch to also have a presence across North East London, 
as many health services were delivered across borough boundaries.  HASSC also 
suggested that sharing back office functions would deliver efficiencies in the light 
of the limited funding that would be made available by Central Government to 
support local Healthwatch arrangements. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment referred to the announcement earlier in the 
day that the Government was considering intervening in the South London 
Healthcare NHS Trust due to its funding deficit position, with the possibility that a 
direction would be issued to close one of the three hospitals in the Trust’s area, 
and enquired as to the expected role of local Healthwatch bodies in such 
circumstances.  The Cabinet Member for Health confirmed that local Healthwatch 
bodies would be statutory consultees on such issues but that it was unlikely that 
the ability of these bodies to successfully campaign and influence Government 
thinking would be strengthened. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

(i) The proposed “Hub and Spoke” model for delivering local Healthwatch as 
set out in the report;  



 
(ii) In principle, to the procurement of Healthwatch along the lines of the outline 

strategy set out in the report, whether as a sole initiative or as a joint 
initiative with the London Borough of Havering and (should ongoing 
negotiations be successful) also the London Boroughs of Redbridge and 
Waltham Forest; 

 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adult and Community 

Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and the 
Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services, to determine the 
procurement method and strategy for delivering the local Healthwatch and 
undertake the appropriate procurement of a service provider; and 

 
(iv) To authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services, in 

consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources and the 
Cabinet Member for Health, to (a) award the contract upon conclusion of 
the procurement process; (b) form, establish or participate in such corporate 
body as may be necessary to create the Healthwatch; and (c) execute or 
approve the execution of such contracts and any other ancillary legal 
agreements or documents to facilitate the establishment of the Healthwatch. 

 
15. Retender of the Young Person's Specialist Substance Misuse Service, 

SubWize 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Crime, Justice and Communities presented a report on 

proposals to procure a new contract for the provision of the Young Person’s 
specialist substance misuse service ‘SubWize’ following the expiry of the current 
contract on 31 March 2013.   
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the SubWize service provided prevention and 
education services, family services, substance misuse treatment and diversion 
programmes to young people up to 19 years of age and had proved to be a very 
valued and successful programme.   
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

(i) The procurement of the ‘SubWize’ Young Person’s Specialist Substance 
Misuse Service, to include a Single Point of Contact (SPoC) service, on the 
terms detailed in the report; and 

 
(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services, in 

consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, to 
award the contract to the successful contractor. 

 
16. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2011/12 (Quarter 4) 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Education presented a report on the 

performance during the final quarter of the 2011/12 financial year (January - March 
2012 2011) in respect of the debt management function carried out by the 
Revenues and Benefits Service within Elevate East London, together with details 
of the debts written-off as uncollectable during the period and comparable 
information from the previous financial year. 
 



In response to issues raised by the Cabinet Member for Housing at the meeting on 
20 March 2012 in relation to eviction levels, the Corporate Director of Housing and 
Environment advised that he had reviewed internal processes and now personally 
approved all eviction requests.  The Corporate Director also advised on the 
financial implications associated with evictions. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Human Resources referred to the 
performance data provided by Elevate East London and the Corporate Director of 
Finance and Resources confirmed that the data was verified by the Council’s client 
service. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

(i) To note the contents of the report as it related to the performance of the 
debt management function carried out by the Revenues and Benefits 
Service operated by Elevate East London including the performance of 
bailiffs; and 

 
(ii) To note the debt write-offs for the fourth quarter of 2011/12 and that a 

number of those debts would be publicised in accordance with the policy 
agreed by Minute 69 (6 November 2007) (the debts to be published are 
those with the highest value for which publication is not prevented by the 
criteria set out in paragraph 2.53 of the report). 

 
17. Provision of Elderly Persons' Bungalows on Council Owned Sites 
 
 (The Chair agreed that the report could be considered at the meeting as a matter 

of urgency under the provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing presented a report on the proposed use of two 
Council-owned sites for the provision of new build bungalows suitable for 
occupation by older people. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the projects at the former Wood Lane Sports 
Centre, Wood Lane, and former Lawns older people’s home, Rainham Road 
North, would provide a mix of approximately 40 x one and two bedroom bungalows 
to help meet the demand for smaller, single-level accommodation amongst the 
Borough’s elderly tenants which, in turn, would release larger, under-occupied 
Council homes for families on the Council’s waiting list.   
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the development restrictions associated with the 
two sites which were within designated Green Belt areas and the associated 
financial and design considerations that had been taken into account.  The 
projects would be funded via the Housing Capital Investment Programme and a 
detailed report on the next five years’ rolling programme would be presented to the 
next Cabinet meeting, but the report had been brought forward to today’s Cabinet 
meeting in order for the projects to be commenced as soon as possible, with an 
ambitious completion target of June 2013.  The Leader of the Council reported that 
arrangements were in hand for the Wood Lane development to be named in 
celebration of Her Majesty The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Adult Services welcomed the proposal and 



suggested that in addition to housing elderly residents the developments could 
also provide much needed accommodation for disabled residents.  Furthermore, a 
greater focus on the number of two bedroom and family-sized bungalows at both 
schemes would cater for disabled people with families and enable elderly residents 
to have family and other visitors stay overnight.  The Cabinet Member for 
Environment also spoke in favour of the proposal and the need for good 
management arrangements to be in place to ensure the ongoing success of the 
projects, and it was noted that a Tenancy Working Group had been set up to look 
at that and other related issues. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

(i) Subject to (iii) below, the proposal to develop circa 24 one and two bedroom 
bungalows for elderly and disabled people at the Wood Lane Sports Centre 
site in the manner and with the funds referred to in the report, subject to the 
formal appropriation of the Wood Lane Sports Centre site from the General 
Fund to the HRA; 

 
(ii) Subject to (iii) below, the proposal to develop circa16 one and two bedroom 

bungalows for elderly and disabled people at the former Lawns site in the 
manner and with the funds referred to in the report; 

 
(iii) That an increased focus should be given to the development of two 

bedroom and family-sized bungalows at both schemes to reflect the needs 
of elderly couples and disabled people with families; 

 
(iv) In principle, to the appropriation of the Wood Lane Sports Centre site from 

the General Fund to the Housing Revenue Account, with a requirement that 
officers take necessary steps to seek formal appropriation of the site; 

 
(v) A contribution from the Housing Revenue Account to the General Fund of 

£1m in respect of the land value for the Wood Lane development site; and 
 
(vi) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, 

in consultation with the Corporate Director of Housing and Environment, the 
Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services and the Lead Member 
for Housing, to agree terms and a detailed financial cost plan and procure 
the necessary design, consultancy and related services and works 
necessary to realise the developments in the manner proposed and to 
award and enter into all necessary and appropriate contracts and 
documentation to realise each scheme. 

 


